
For the sake of convenience of using, 
please read the user manual carefully 
and follow the instructions. 

We appreciate your choice of Honeyguaridan 
automatic pet feeder. Honeyguaridan insists 
on providing premium pet products, helping 
pet owners feed pets in a scientific and 
reasonable way and providing pets a healthy 
lifestyle. We are working for establishing a 
harmonious relationship between you and 
your pets.

Dear customers,

A36 / Automatic Pet Feeder

Indicator Lights Instructions

When the feeder lacks pet food, the indicator light will blink. After 
opening the lid and adding new food, the indicator light will turn off.
If the food chute is stuck, the indicator light is lit. After this problem is 
fixed, the indicator light will turn off.

When the batteries are low, the battery indicator on the LCD screen 
will turn on. After new batteries are installed, the battery indicator 
on the LCD screen will not remind anymore.“              ”

Low Battery Reminder

Notice:

1.The feeder is for indoor household use only.
2.The host of the equipment is not washable. The hopper 
and the food tray can be removed and washable.
3.Please do not let pets bite the power cable or it may cause 
leakage.
4.Please place the feeder horizontally and close the lid into 
place in case that the food spilled out if pets knocked over 
the equipment.

Preview Feeding Program

Press “set” button and hold for three seconds to unlock the screen, 
Press “+” to enter setup mode. Meal “1” blinks, LCD screen 
shows the time of the first meal. Press “+” button again. LCD screen 
shows the meal size of the first meal. As described above, Press “+” 
to view the time and size of each meal.

Press “set” button to set the volume of the first meal. LCD screen 
shows “               ”, 00 field blinks. Press “+””-” buttons to set 
meal volume. Meal volume can be adjusted between 01 to 80. Press 
“set” button again, the hour field of time and meal “2” blink 
simultaneously. Now you can set up the second meal. The setting 
mode is the same as that of the first meal.
This feeder can set up six times of automatic feeding program. If you 
do not want to feed at the second meal, set the volume as “                        
” and so on.

Recording Setup

Press “set” button and hold for three seconds to unlock the screen, 
press “REC” button and hold for three seconds till REC light is lit up 
and start to record. You have up to 10 seconds. Releasing the button 
during the recording will be regarded as finishing recording. After the 
recording, press “REC” button again to listen to the message you just 
recorded.

Press “set” button and hold for three seconds to unlock the screen, 
press “+”and”-” buttons simultaneously and hold for two seconds. 
The food will be released once, one measure each time.

Manually Feeding
Feeding Setup

Press “set” button and hold for three seconds to unlock the 
screen, Press “+” button to enter feeding setup mode, meal 1 
blinks. Press “set” button again, the hour field of time and meal 
“1” blink simultaneously. Now you can set the hour field of the 
first meal. Press “+””-” buttons to set hour. Press “set” button 
again, the minute field blinks. Press “+””-” to set minute.

Press “set” button and hold for three seconds, LCD light will be lit up. 
LCD screen shows “             ”, then the touch screen will be unlocked. 
Now you can operate the equipment through touch key. After 10 
seconds of inactivity, LCD light goes out. LCD shows “              ”. Touch 
screen locks to prevent it from accidentally being used.

Lock or Unlock the Touch Screen:

Press “set” button and hold for three seconds to unlock the screen, 
press “set” button again and hold for three seconds to enter time 
setting mode. The hour field blinks. Press “+””-” buttons to set hour. 
Press “set” button again, the minute field blinks. Press “+””-” 
buttons to set minute. Press “set” button again and hold for three 
seconds to exit setup.

Time Setup

Setup Instructions
Control panel instructions:

Note: After power adapter is connected or batteries are installed, turn 
on the power switch at the bottom. LCD screen displaces. The 
equipment is initiated and self-checking.

Accessories: host x1, power adapter x1(5v-1A), feeder base x1, stainless 
steel bowl x1, user manual
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Indication de Statut d'Indicateur de la Machine:

1. Quand il manque de nourriture dans le sceau, l'indicateur clignote. 
Ouvrez le couvercle pour ajouter la nourriture, après cela, l'indicateur 
lumineux s'éteint. 
2. Pendant le processus de l’alimentation, s'il y a le blocage dans la 
sortie, l'indicateur lumineux de la machine s'allume longuement. Après 
avoir réglé le problème, l'indicateur s'éteint. 

Quand la batterie de la machine est faible, le signe de batterie sur 
LCD s'allume, après le changement de batterie, le signe ne 
s'affiche pas pour la notification. “                 ”

Notification de faible électricité:

1.Utilisation seulement à l’intérieur.
2.Ne pas laver la machine dans l’eau, le sceau et le récipient 
peuvent être retirés et lavés 
3.Ne pas laisser les animaux domestiques manger les câbles 
afin d’éviter la possibilité de levage d’électricité.
4.Placement horizontal et il faut s’assurer que le couvercle 
est bien fermé pour éviter le débordement de la nourriture si 
les animaux domestiques renversent la machine.  

Consignes de sécurité:
Vérification du processus d’alimentation:

Appuyez sur“Set” pour 3 sécondes afin de déverrouiller la touche 
tactile, appuyez sur “+” afin d’entrer en mode de réglage de 
l’alimentation. Quandle nombre de repas“1” clignote, il s’affiche 
le temps de 1er repas, appuyez encore sur,“+”, il s’affiche la 
quantité de l’alimentation, si on circule à appuyez sur “+”, on peut 
voir le temps et la quantité de chaque repas.  

Appuyez encore sur “SET”pour régler la quantité de. l’alimentation 
pour le 1er repas, LCD s’affiche“                “，la partie 00 clignote，
appuyez sur“+”“-”pour changer de quantité, le sphère est entre 
01-80 carreaux(chaque carreau est de 5g à 8g),  appuyez encore sur 
“SET”, la partie de l’heure et le nombre de l’alimentation “2” 
clignotent, on commence le réglage de 2ème repas, la manière est 
exactement pareille. 
Pour cette machine, on peut faire au total 6 processus pour donner à 
manger automatiquement, si on laisse tomber le 2ème repas, alors 
réglez la qualité à“             ”, ainsi la suite.

Réglage de l'enregistrement:

Appuyez sur “Set”pour 3 sécondes afin de déverrouiller la touche 
tactile. Appuyez sur “REC” pour 3 sécondes jusqu'à ce que la 
lumière REC s'allume et on commence l'enregistrement qui dure au 
maximum 10 secondes. Si on lâche la touche, l’enregistrement est 
fini. Après l'enregistrement, on peut appuyer sur “REC”pour le 
rediffuser. 

Appuyez sur “Set” pour 3 sécondes afin de déverrouiller la touche 
tactile. Appuyez en même temps sur“+” et “-”pour 2 secondes , 
nourrir une fois, une fois un carreaux. 

Alimentation manuelle:Réglage de l’alimentation:
Appuyez longuement sur  “Set” pour 3 secondes pour déverrouiller 
la touche tactile, appuyez sur“+” pour entrer en mode de réglage de 
l’aliment, quand“1”qui signifie le numéro de repas clignote, 
appuyez encore sur “Set” , la parti de l’heure et le nombre de repas 
“1” clignotent ensemble, là on commence à configurer la partie de 
l’heure pour le 1er repas, appuyez sur “+”“-”pour changer 
d’heure, appuyez après sur “SET”, la partie de minute clignote, 
appuyez sur “+”“-”  pour changer de minute. 

Appuyez longuement sur “Set” pour 3 secondes, la lumière LCD va 
s’allumer, il s’affiche“             ”， la touche tactile est déverrouillé, 
on peut opérer la machine par la touche. S’il n’y a pas d’opération 
pendant 10 secondes, la lumière s’éteint et il s’affiche“                ” 
le bouton est en état de verrouillage automatiquement pour éviter la 
mauvaise opération.

Déverrouiller ou Verrouiller la touche tactile:

Appuyez longuement sur “Set” pour 3 secondes pour déverrouiller 
la touche tactile, appuyez encore sur “Set” pour 3 secondes afin 
d’entrer en mode de réglage du temps. Quand la parti de l’heure 
clignote, appuyez sur “+”“-”pour changer d’heure, appuyez 
encore sur Set, la parti de minute clignote, appuyez sur“+”“-”pour 
changer de minute, appuyez sur Set pour 3 secondes pour quitter le 
réglage du temps.  

Réglage du temps:

Indication de Paramètre
Indication de Panneau de contrôle

Schéma de Panneau:

Note: Après avoir installé la batterie ou avoir branché, appuyez sur 
l’interrupteur, LCD s’allume, la machine démarre et commence 
l’auto-contrôle.

 Machine X1、（5V-1A）Adaptateur électrique X1、 Récipient de    
nourriture X1、Récipient en acier inoxyableX1、Manuel d’Utilisation X1

Liste de colisage：
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Plan de Structure d’équipement:
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Anzeige leuchtet bei zu geringem oder keinem Futter:
Wenn dem Futterautomaten Tiernahrung fehlt, blinkt die 
Kontrollleuchte. Nach dem Öffnen des Deckels und dem Einfüllen 
neuem Futters erlischt die Kontrollleuchte.
Wenn die Futterrutsche festsitzt, leuchtet die Kontrollleuchte auf. 
Nachdem dieses Problem behoben ist, erlischt die Kontrollleuchte.

Wenn die Batterien schwach sind, leuchtet die Batterieanzeige auf 
dem LCD-Bildschirm auf. Nachdem neue Batterien eingelegt 
wurden,wird die Batterieanzeige auf dem LCD-Bildschirm nicht 
mehr angezeigt.”             “

Batteriestandanzeige für schwache Batterien:

1. Die Zuführung ist nur für den Innenbereich des Haushalts 
bestimmt.
2. Der Träger der Ausrüstung ist nicht waschbar. Der Trichter 
und die Speisenschale können entfernt und gewaschen 
werden.
3. Bitte lassen Sie ihre Haustiere nicht in das Netzkabel 
beißen, da es sonst zu Undichtigkeiten und hiermit zu 
Gesundheits- oder Stromschäden kommen kann.
4. Bitte stellen Sie den Futterautomat horizontal auf und 
schließen Sie den Deckel, damit das Futter nicht austreten 
kann, wenn ihr Haustier den Automaten umgekippt hat.

Hinweis:
Vorschau des Fütterungsprogramms:

Drücken Sie die Taste "set" und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um den Bildschirm zu entsperren, drücken Sie "+", um in den 
Setup-Modus zu gelangen. Die Mahlzeit "1" blinkt, der LCD-Bildschirm 
zeigt die Zeit der ersten Mahlzeit an. Drücken Sie die Taste "+" erneut. 
Der LCD-Bildschirm zeigt die Mahlzeitgröße der ersten Mahlzeit an. 
Wie oben beschrieben, drücken Sie "+", um die Zeit und Größe jeder 
Mahlzeit anzuzeigen.

Drücken Sie die Taste "Set", um die Futtermenge der ersten Mahlzeit 
einzustellen. Der LCD-Bildschirm zeigt "            " an, 00 Feld blinkt. 
Drücken Sie die Tasten "+""-", um die Mahlzeitenmenge einzustellen. 
Die Mahlzeitenmenge kann zwischen 01 und 80 eingestellt werden. 
Drücken Sie erneut die Taste "set", das Stundenfeld der Zeit und das 
Menü "2" blinken gleichzeitig. Jetzt können Sie die zweite Mahlzeit 
einrichten. Der Einstellmodus ist derselbe wie bei der ersten Mahlzeit.
Dieser Futterautomat kann mit 6 Futterprogrammen eigestellt 
werden.  Wenn Sie zb. bei der zweiten Mahlzeit nicht füttern 
möchten, stellen Sie die Futtermenge auf "            " ein und so weiter.

Aufnahme-Einrichtung:
Drücken Sie die Taste "set" und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um den Bildschirm zu entsperren, drücken Sie die Taste "REC" 
und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis das REC-Licht 
aufleuchtet und die Aufnahme beginnt. Sie haben bis zu 10 Sekunden 
Zeit. Das Loslassen der Taste während der Aufnahme gilt als Beendigung 
der Aufnahme. Drücken Sie nach der Aufnahme erneut die Taste "REC", 
um die gerade aufgenommene Nachricht anzuhören.

Drücken Sie die Taste "set" und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um den Bildschirm zu entsperren, drücken Sie gleichzeitig die 
Tasten "+"und"-" und halten Sie sie zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt. Das 
Futter wird einmalig freigegeben, jeweils eine Portion.

Manuelle Fütterung:Einrichten der automatischen Fütterung:
Drücken Sie die Taste "Set" und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um den Bildschirm zu entsperren, drücken Sie die Taste "+", 
um in den Einrichtungsmodus für die Fütterung zu gelangen, Mehl 1 
blinkt. Drücken Sie erneut die Taste "set", das Stundenfeld der Zeit und 
das Menü "1" blinken gleichzeitig. Jetzt können Sie das Stundenfeld 
der ersten Mahlzeit einstellen. Drücken Sie die Tasten "+""-", um die 
Stunde einzustellen. Drücken Sie die Taste "set" erneut und das 
Minutenfeld blinkt. Drücken Sie "+""-", um die Minute einzustellen.

Drücken Sie die Taste "set" und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, das LCD-Display leuchtet auf. Der LCD-Bildschirm zeigt 
"              " an, dann wird der Touchscreen entsperrt. Jetzt können Sie 
das Gerät über die Touch-Taste bedienen. Nach 10 Sekunden Inaktivität 
erlischt das LCD-Licht. Das LCD zeigt "            " an. Der Touchscreen 
verriegelt, um zu verhindern, dass er versehentlich verwendet wird.

Sperren oder Entsperren des Touchscreens:

Drücken Sie die Taste "set" und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um den Bildschirm zu entsperren, drücken Sie die Taste 
"set" erneut und halten Sie sie drei Sekunden lang gedrückt, um in 
den Zeiteinstellmodus zu gelangen. Das Stundenfeld blinkt. Drücken 
Sie die Tasten "+""-", um die Stunde einzustellen. Drücken Sie die 
Taste "set" erneut und das Minutenfeld blinkt. Drücken Sie die Tasten 
"+""-", um die Minute einzustellen. Drücken Sie erneut die Taste 
"set" und halten Sie diese drei Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das 
Setup zu verlassen.

Zeiteinstellung:

Installationsanweisungen
Anweisungen zum Bedienfeld:

Hinweis: Nachdem das Netzteil angeschlossen oder die Batterien 
eingelegt sind, schalten Sie den Netzschalter unten ein. Der 
LCD-Bildschirm wird verschoben. Die Anlage wird initiiert und ist 
selbstüberwachend.

 Futterautomat x1, Netzteil x1(5v-1A), Futterkasten x1, Edelstahlschale 
x1, Bedienungsanleitung x1.

Zubehör: 
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インジケータ状態の説明:

一、餌入れタンクの餌が足りない場合、餌入れタンクのインジケータは点
滅します。餌入れタンクの蓋を開けて餌を入れたら、餌入れタンクのイン
ジケータは消灯します。
二、給食において、餌の出口が詰まると、設備の動作インジケータは長時
間点灯します。餌の出口の詰まりを解いたら、動作インジケータは消灯し
ます。

商品のご利用につれ、乾電池が低電量になると、LCDの「電池記号」は

点灯します。新しい電池に交換したら、LCDの「電池記号                」

は消えます。

電池低電量の注意:

1.室内で本品をご利用ください。
2.本品の本体は水洗不可です。餌入れタンクとボウルは取り出し
て洗浄可能です。
3.電源コードをペットに噛まれないようにしてください。さもな
ければ商品の漏電に繋がるおそれがあります。
4.本品を水平面に置いてください。また餌入れタンクの蓋をしっ
かりと閉じてください。さもなければ、ペットに倒されて餌がこ
ぼれるおそれがあります。

注意事項 :

給食プロセスの確認:

「Set」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、タッチボタンをアンロックできます。「

+」ボタンを押せば、給食の設定モードに入ります。給食回数の「1」は点

滅し、第1食の給食時間は表示されます。もう一度「+」を押せば、第1食の

給食量は表示されます。このように繰り返して「+」を押せば、毎食の給食

時間と給食量を確認できます。

録音設定:

「Set」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、タッチボタンをアンロックできます。「
REC」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、RECライトは点灯して、録音に入ります。
最長10秒の録音ができます。録音において指を離せば録音終了とされます。
録音終了後、もう一度「REC」を押せば、録音を再生できます。

「Set」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、タッチボタンをアンロックできます。同

時に「+」と「-」ボタンを2秒押せば、餌は1回出ます。1回あたり、1マス

の量は出ます。 

手動給食:給食の設定:
「Set」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、タッチボタンをアンロックできます。「

+」ボタンを押して給食の設定モードに入ります。これで、給食回数の「1」

は点滅します。「SET」を押せば、時計の時間部分と給食回数の「1」は同時

に点滅します。これで、第1食の給食時間の時間部分を設定できます。「+」

と「-」を押せば、時間を変更できます。もう一度「SET」を押せば、時計の

分間部分は点滅します。「+」と「-」を押せば、分間を変更できます。

　もう一度「SET」を押せば、第1食の給食量を調整できます。LCDは「     

‘                   」と表示し、00の部分は点滅します。「+」と「-」を押せば

、給食量を調整できます。給食量の範囲は01-80マスです（1マスあたり、

5g-8g）。もう一度「SET」を押せば、時計の時間部分と給食回数の「2」は

点滅します。これで、第2食の設定に入ります。設定方式は第1食の設定方式

と同じです。

　本品は合わせて6回の自動給食プロセスを設定できます。第2食の給食を飛

ばす場合、2の給食量を「                 」に設定してください。その後も順に

沿って類推します。「Set」ボタンを3秒長押ししたら、LCDバックライトは点灯し、LCDは「       

“              」と表示し、タッチボタンはアンロックされます。これで、タッ

チボタンを通じて本品を操作できます。10秒以上操作しない場合、LCDバッ

クライトは消灯し、LCDは「               」と表示します。誤操作を防止するた

め、タッチボタンは自動でロック状態に入ります。

タッチボタンのアンロック及びロック:

「Set」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、タッチボタンをアンロックできます

。もう一度「Set」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、時間設定モードに入りま

す。時計の時間部分は点滅し、「+」と「-」を押すことで時間を変更で

きます。もう一度「Set」を押せば、時計の分間部分は点滅し、「+」と

「-」で分間を変更できます。そして「SET」ボタンを3秒長押しすれば、

時間設定を終了できます。

時間設定:

設定の説明
操作パネルの説明：
パネルのイメージ図

注意：電池を入れ或いは電源に接続したら、底部の電源スイッチをオンに
すれば、LCDは表示され、設備は起動して自己検査に入ります。

 付属品：本体＊1、電源アダプター＊1（5V-1A）、ボウル・スタンド＊1、
ステンレス・ボウル＊1、取扱説明書＊1

 付属品：
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商品構造のイメージ図:
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Instrucciones de las luces indicadoras:

Cuando el comedero carezca de comida, la luz indicadora parpadeará. 
Una vez se abra la tapa y se añada comida, la luz indicadora se 
apagará.
Si el conducto de comida está atascado, la luz indicadora se 
encenderá. Una vez se resuelva el problema, la luz indicadora se 
apagará.

Cuando las baterías estén bajas, el indicador de batería en la 
pantalla LCD se encenderá. Una vez dichas baterías sean 
reemplazadas,  el indicador en la pantalla LCD dejará de 
encenderse.“                ”

Indicador de batería baja:

1.El comedero solo se puede utilizar en superficies 
interiores.
2.La estructura principal del dispositivo no es lavable. La 
tolva y la bandeja de alimentación son extraíbles y lavables.
3.No deje que las mascotas muerdan el cable de 
alimentación ya que les podría ocasionar daños.
4.Ponga el comedero de forma horizontal y cierre la tapa 
para evitar que la comida se derrame en caso de que su 
mascota golpee el comedero.

Atención:

Pre visualización de la configuración de los periodos de: 
Pulse el botón “set” y manténgalo durante 3 segundos para 
desbloquear la pantalla, Pulse “+” para acceder al modo 
configuración. La comida “1” parpadeará, la pantalla LCD mostrará el 
tiempo programado para la primera comida. Pulse el botón “+” 
nuevamente. La pantalla LCD mostrará la cantidad de comida 
configurada en la primera disposición. Como se ha descrito más arriba, 
Pulse “+” para ver la hora y la cantidad de cada comida programada.

Pulse el botón “set” para configurar el volumen de la primera comida. 
La pantalla LCD mostrará “            ”, El campo 00 parpadeará. Pulse los 
botones “+””-” para configurar la cantidad de comida. La cantidad 
de comida puede ajustarse de 01 a 80. Pulse nuevamente el botón 
“set”, Los campos “hora” y “comida 2” parpadearán 
simultáneamente. Ahora podrá configurar la hora de la segunda comida. 
El modo de configuración es el mismo que en la primera comida.
Este comedero se puede configurar con hasta 6 comidas automáticas. Si 
no desea suministrar la segunda comida, configure el volumen a“                
              “ .

Configuración de grabación:
Pulse el botón “set” y manténgalo durante 3 segundos para 
desbloquear la pantalla, pulse el botón “REC” y manténgalo durante 3 
segundos para que la luz de REC se encienda y comience la grabación. 
En este momento tiene 10 segundos de grabación. En el momento que 
suelte el botón significará que finalizará dicha grabación. Después de la 
grabación, pulse nuevamente el botón “REC” para escuchar el mensaje 
que haya grabado.

Pulse el botón “set” y manténgalo durante 3 segundos para 
desbloquear la pantalla, presione los botones “+” y ”-” 
simultáneamente y manténgalos durante 2 segundos. La comida se 
servirá una vez, una medida cada vez.

Dispensación manual:Configuración de la alimentación:
Pulse el botón “set” y manténgalo durante 3 segundos para 
desbloquear la pantalla, Pulse el botón “+” para acceder al modo 
configuración de alimentación, la comida 1 parpadeará. Pulse el botón 
“set” de nuevo, Los campos “hora” y “comida 1” parpadearán 
simultáneamente. Ahora podrá configurar la hora de la primera 
comida. Pulse los botones “+””-” para configurar la hora. Ahora 
pulse nuevamente el botón “set”, el campo minute parpadeará. Pulse 
“+””-” para configurar los minutos.

Pulse el botón “set” y manténgalo durante 3 segundos, La luz del 
LCD se iluminará. La pantalla LCD mostrará “             ”, en este 
momento la pantalla táctil estará desbloqueada. Ahora podrá operar 
mediante las teclas táctiles. Después de 10 segundos de inactividad, la 
luz LCD se apagará. La pantalla LCD mostrará “              ”. En este 
momento la pantalla táctil se bloqueará, evitando que se pueda usar 
de forma accidental.

Bloquear o desbloquear la pantalla táctil:

Pulse el botón “set” y manténgalo durante 3 segundos para 
desbloquear la pantalla, pulse de Nuevo el botón “set” y 
manténgalo durante 3 segundos para entrar en el modo configuración 
de tiempo. El campo hora parpadeará. Pulse los botones “+””-” 
para configurar la hora. Pulse nuevamente el botón “set” y el campo 
de minute parpadeará. Pulse los botones “+””-” para configurar 
los minutos. Pulse una vez más el botón “set” y manténgalo durante 
3 segundos para salir de la configuración.

Configuración del tiempo:

Instrucciones de configuración
Instrucciones del panel de control:

Nota: Una vez el adaptador de corriente esté conectado o las baterías 
estén instaladas, encienda el dispositivo pulsando el botón. La 
pantalla LCD se encenderá. El dispositivo se iniciará y realizará un 
auto-chequeo.

 1x dispositivo, 1x Adaptador de corriente(5v-1A), 1x base del comedero, 
1x recipiente de acero inoxidable,1x  manual de usuario.

Accesorios

A36 / Comedero de mascotas automático

Características:
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Promemoria batteria scarica:

Quando le batterie sono scariche, l'indicatore della batteria sullo 
schermo LCD si accende. Dopo aver installato nuove batterie,                               
l'indicatore della batteria sullo schermo LCD non verrà più 
visualizzato.”            ”

Quando l'alimentatore non contiene cibo per animali domestici, la 
spia dell'indicatore lampeggia. Dopo aver aperto il coperchio e 
aggiunto nuovi alimenti, la spia si spegnerà.
Se lo scivolo del cibo è bloccato, la spia si accende. Dopo che 
questo problema è stato risolto, la spia si spegnerà.

Istruzioni per le spie:

1. L'alimentatore è solo per uso domestico.
2. Il contenitore dell'apparecchiatura non è lavabile. Il 
contenitore e il vassoio del cibo possono essere rimossi e 
lavabili.
3. Si prega di non lasciare che gli animali domestici 
mordano il cavo di alimentazione, ciò potrebbe causare 
perdite.
4. Posizionare l'alimentatore orizzontalmente e chiudere il 
coperchio in posizione nel caso in cui il cibo fuoriuscisse se 
gli animali hanno urtato l'apparecchiatura.

Avviso:Anteprima del programma di alimentazione:
Premere il pulsante "set" e tenerlo premuto per tre secondi per 
sbloccare lo schermo, premere "+" per accedere alla modalità di 
impostazione. Il pasto "1" lampeggia, lo schermo LCD mostra l'ora del 
primo pasto. Premere di nuovo il tasto "+". Lo schermo LCD mostra la 
dimensione del primo pasto. Come descritto sopra, premere "+" per 
visualizzare il tempo e le dimensioni di ogni pasto.

Premere il tasto "set" per impostare il volume del primo pasto. Lo 
schermo LCD mostra "              ", il campo 00 lampeggia. Premere i 
pulsanti "+" "-" per impostare il volume del pasto. Il volume dei pasti 
può essere regolato tra 01 e 80. Premere di nuovo il tasto "set", il 
campo ora del tempo e il pasto "2" lampeggiano contemporaneamente. 
Ora puoi impostare il secondo pasto. La modalità di impostazione è 
uguale a quella del primo pasto.
Questo alimentatore può impostare sei volte il programma di 
alimentazione automatica. Se non si desidera nutrire al secondo pasto, 
impostare il volume su "             " e così via.

Impostazione della registrazione:
Premere il pulsante "set" e tenerlo premuto per tre secondi per 
sbloccare lo schermo, premere il tasto "REC" e tenere premuto per tre 
secondi finché la spia REC non si illumina e inizia a registrare. Hai fino a 
10 secondi. Rilasciando il pulsante durante la registrazione verrà 
considerata terminata la registrazione. Dopo la registrazione, premere 
nuovamente il tasto "REC" per ascoltare il messaggio appena registrato.

Premere il pulsante "set" e tenere premuto per tre secondi per 
sbloccare lo schermo, premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti "+" e 
"-" e tenerlo premuto per due secondi. Il cibo verrà rilasciato una volta, 
una misura ogni volta.

Alimentazione manuale:Alimentazione:
Premere il pulsante "set" e tenere premuto per tre secondi per sbloccare 
lo schermo, premere il pulsante "+" per accedere alla modalità di 
impostazione di alimentazione, il pasto 1 lampeggia. Premere di nuovo 
il tasto "set", il campo ora del tempo e il pasto "1" lampeggiano 
contemporaneamente. Ora puoi impostare il campo delle ore del primo 
pasto. Premere i tasti "+" "-" per impostare l'ora. Premere di nuovo il 
tasto "set", il campo dei minuti lampeggia. Premere "+" "-" per 
impostare i minuti.

Premere il pulsante "set" e tenerlo premuto per tre secondi, la spia LCD 
si illuminerà. Lo schermo LCD mostra "              ", quindi il touch screen 
sarà sbloccato. Ora è possibile azionare l'apparecchiatura tramite il tasto 
tattile. Dopo 10 secondi di inattività, la spia LCD si spegne. Il display LCD 
mostra "             ". Touch screen bloccati per evitare che venga utilizzato 
accidentalmente.

Blocca o sblocca il touch screen:

Premere il pulsante "set" e tenere premuto per tre secondi per 
sbloccare lo schermo, premere di nuovo il pulsante "set" e tenere 
premuto per tre secondi per accedere alla modalità di impostazione 
dell'ora. Il campo delle ore lampeggia. Premere i tasti "+" "-" per 
impostare l'ora. Premere di nuovo il tasto "set", il campo dei minuti 
lampeggia. Premere i tasti "+" "-" per impostare i minuti. Premere di 
nuovo il tasto "set" e tenerlo premuto per tre secondi per uscire dalla 
configurazione.

Impostazione del tempo:

Istruzioni di installazione
Istruzioni del pannello di controllo:

Nota: dopo aver collegato l'adattatore di alimentazione o aver 
installato le batterie, accendere l'interruttore di alimentazione nella 
parte inferiore. Lo schermo LCD si sposta. L'apparecchiatura è avviata 
e autocontrollata.

Contenitore x1, alimentatore x1 (5v-1A), base alimentatore x1, vaschetta 
inox x1, manuale utente

Accessori:

A36 / Alimentatore automatico 
per animali domestici

Istruzioni per la struttura:
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